

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.2

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).3284-3285/2018

HARYANA CITY GAS DISTRIBUTION LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(Prayer for Interim relief)

Date : 17-05-2018 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Appellant(s)

Mr.Dushyant Dave, Sr.Adv.
Mr.S.K.Misra, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Shiv Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr.Chandrashekhar Chakalabbi, Adv.
Mr.Anshul, Adv.
Mr.Awanish Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr.Sachin Sharma, Adv.
Ms.Sushma Verma, Adv.
Mr.Raj Bahadur, Adv.
Mrs.Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Mr.Tushar Mehta, ASG
Mr.Vikramjit Banerjee, ASG
Mr.Parijat Sinha, Adv.
Ms.Reshmi Rea Sinha, Adv.
Mr.Bharat Sood, Adv.
Mr.S.C.Ghosh, Adv.

Mr.Munawwar Naseem, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel for the parties.

We are of the view that any work carried out by
respondent No.3 shall be subject to the final outcome of

the appeal. We also consider it appropriate that in case the said respondent lays any pipeline in the area concerned, then those line would be liable to be handed over to the appellant on the terms and conditions for compensation, for cost incurred by the respondent No.3. in case of success in appeal.

Prayer for interim relief is disposed of.

Hearing of the appeals to be expedited.

(Ashok Raj Singh)
Court Master

(Rajinder Kaur)
Court Master